• There were no significant changes in the scope of activity of Tchaikapharma High 

Quality Medicines Inc. 

• There were no filed claims for opening of insolvency proceedings. 

• By Decision of the General Assembly of 20.06.2023 the profit of 2022 in the amount 

of BGN 2,791,019.53. (Two million seven hundred and ninety-one thousand nineteen leva and 

53 st.) shall be allocated as follows BGN 271,101.95 (Two hundred and seventy one thousand 

one hundred and one levs and 95 sts.) to be allocated to reserves and BGN 2,499,194.65 (Two 

million four hundred and ninety nine thousand one hundred and ninety four levs and 65 sts.) to 

be allocated to Retained Earnings.  

• By Decision of the General Assembly of 25.06.2024 the accumulated retained profit 

in the amount of BGN 7,707,502.56 (Seven million seven hundred and seven thousand five 

hundred and two levs and 56 st.) shall be distributed as follows:  BGN 7,300,000 (Seven million 

and three hundred thousand levs) shall go for capital increase, reserves shall be set aside BGN 

339,950.56 (Three hundred and thirty-nine thousand and nine hundred and fifty levs and 56 st.) 

and additional reserves BGN 7,552.30 (Seven thousand five hundred and fifty-two leva and 30 

st.), BGN 60,000 (Sixty thousand leva) remains retained earnings. 

• By Decision of the General Assembly of 25 June 2025, the profit for 2024 in the 

amount of  BGN 4,491,886.82 (four million four hundred and ninety-one thousand eight hundred 

and eighty-six levs and 82 st.) shall be distributed as follows: BGN 449,188.68 (Four hundred 

and forty-nine thousand one hundred and eighty-eight levs and 68 st.) shall be allocated to 

reserves BGN 2,698.14 (Two thousand six hundred and ninety-eight levs and 65 st.) shall be 

allocated to additional reserves. The company's capital is increased by the amount of BGN 

4,100,000, which includes the balance of the profit for 2024 in the amount of BGN 4,040,000.00 

and the company's undistributed profit from previous years in the amount of BGN 60,000.00.